

---

---

**Case Nos. 2021-2251, 2021-2291**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**2021-2251**

REALTIME DATA LLC, dba IXO,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

ARRAY NETWORKS INC., NIMBUS DATA, INC.,  
*Defendants,*

FORTINET, INC., REDUXIO SYSTEMS, INC., QUEST SOFTWARE, INC.,  
CTERA NETWORKS, LTD., ARYAKA NETWORKS, INC.,  
OPEN TEXT, INC., MONGODB INC., EGNYTE, INC., PANZURA, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware  
in Case No. 1:17-cv-00800-CFC, Judge Colm F. Connolly

---

**2021-2291**

REALTIME DATA LLC, dba IXO,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

SPECTRA LOGIC CORPORATION,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware  
in Case No. 1:17-cv-00925-CFC, Judge Colm F. Connolly

---

---

---

**RESPONDING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

JOHN M. NEUKOM  
JAMES Y. PAK  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
525 University Avenue, Suite 1400  
Palo Alto, CA 94301  
Tel: (650) 470-4500

DOUGLAS R. NEMEC  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
One Manhattan West  
New York, NY 10001  
Tel: (212) 735-3000  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee,  
Fortinet, Inc.*

March 11, 2022

*Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover*

---

---

GUY YONAY  
PEARL COHEN ZEDEK LATZER  
BARATZ LLP  
7 Times Square, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
Tel: (646) 878-0808  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Reduxio Systems, Inc.  
and CTERA Networks, Ltd.*

ALTON G. BURKHALTER  
M. MICHELLE ROHANI  
BURKHALTER KESSLER  
CLEMENT & GEORGE LLP  
2020 Main Street, Suite 600  
Irvine, CA 92614  
Tel: (949) 975-7500  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
Panzura, Inc.*

HILARY L. PRESTON  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
200 West 6th Street, Suite 2500  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 542-8400

PARKER D. HANCOCK  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500  
Houston, TX 77002-6760  
Tel: (713) 758-2153  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
MongoDB, Inc.*

ROBERT E. PURCELL  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
ROBERT E. PURCELL, PLLC  
211 West Jefferson Street, Suite 24  
Syracuse, NY 13202-2680  
Tel: (315) 671-0710  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
Spectra Logic Corp.*

TIMOTHY J. CARROLL  
VENABLE LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3950  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 820-3414

LAURA A. WYTSMA  
VENABLE LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: (310) 229-9900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
CERTIFICATES OF INTEREST .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	xv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xvii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xx
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    The Patents-In-Suit.....	5
A.    The Data Compression Patents .....	6
B.    The Accelerated Data Storage And Retrieval Patents .....	9
C.    The Data Feed Acceleration Patent .....	11
II.   The District Court’s Prior Patent Eligibility Determinations .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The Patents-In-Suit Are Directed To An Abstract Idea And Lack An Inventive Concept.....	20
A.    The Claims Of The Patents-In-Suit Fail <i>Alice</i> Step One Because They Are Directed To An Abstract Idea .....	22
1.    Realtime’s Patent Claims Do Not Focus On A Specific Asserted Improvement In Computer Capabilities and Merely Invoke Computers As A Tool.....	23
2.    Realtime’s Patents Claim Generic Computer Elements Utilized In Generic, Conventional Ways.....	30

3.	The District Court Conducted A Proper “Directed To” Analysis And Considered Realtime’s Claims As A Whole .....	35
4.	Realtime’s Patent Claims Are Directed To Abstract Ideas This Court Has Found To Be Ineligible .....	38
B.	The Claims of the Patents-In-Suit Fail At <i>Alice</i> Step Two Because They Lack An Inventive Concept.....	42
1.	The Claims Of The Patents-In-Suit Recite No Specific Technological Solution Sufficient To Supply An Inventive Concept .....	43
2.	The Claims Of The Patents-In-Suit Do Not Provide Unconventional Solutions To Known Problems In Data Compression .....	50
3.	The Analysis Does Not Change When Considering The Claims As An Ordered Combination .....	51
II.	The District Court Correctly Applied The <i>Alice</i> Analysis.....	53
A.	The District Court’s Analysis Of Representative Claims Was Appropriate .....	53
B.	The District Court Considered, But Did Not Need To Give Deference To, Non-Binding Precedent Cited By Realtime .....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Adaptive Streaming Inc. v. Netflix, Inc.*,  
836 F. App’x 900 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....49

*Affinity Labs of Texas, LLC v. DIRECTV, LLC*,  
838 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....22, 24, 25

*Alice Corporation Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank International*,  
573 U.S. 208 (2014).....*passim*

*BanCorp Services, L.L.C. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada (U.S.)*,  
687 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....53

*Bascom Global Internet Services, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
827 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....43

*In re Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University*,  
989 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....47, 49

*BSG Tech LLC v. BuySeasons, Inc.*,  
899 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....46, 49, 50

*Camreta v. Greene*,  
563 U.S. 692 (2011).....19, 55

*Content Extraction & Transmission LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, National  
Association*,  
776 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....20, 53

*Customedia Technologies, LLC v. Dish Network Corp.*,  
951 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....18, 24, 30, 34

*DDR Holdings, LLC v. Hotels.com, L.P.*,  
773 F.3d 1245 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....33

*Digitech Image Technologies, LLC v. Electronics for Imaging, Inc.*,  
758 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....42

*Electric Power Group, LLC v. Alstom S.A.*,  
830 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Enfish, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
822 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....23, 32, 38

*Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Communication Technology Holdings Ltd.*,  
955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*,  
141 S. Ct. 2624 (2021).....25, 36, 47

*FairWarning IP, LLC v. Iatric Systems, Inc.*,  
839 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....21, 43, 51

*Finjan, Inc. v. Blue Coat Systems, Inc.*,  
879 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....32

*Free Stream Media Corp. v. Alphonso Inc.*,  
996 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....25

*Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Erie Indemnity Co.*,  
711 F. App'x 1012 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....28

*Koninklijke KPN N.V. v. Gemalto M2M GmbH*,  
942 F.3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....32

*Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus Laboratories, Inc.*,  
566 U.S. 66 (2012).....15, 20

*Mentone Solutions LLC v. Digi International Inc.*,  
Nos. 2021-1202, 2021-1203, 2021 WL 5291802  
(Fed. Cir. Nov. 15, 2021).....36, 40, 41

*Packet Intelligence LLC v. NetScout Systems, Inc.*,  
965 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2521 (2021) ...40, 41

*PersonalWeb Technologies LLC v. Google LLC*,  
8 F.4th 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....37, 41, 42, 46, 47

*Realtime Data LLC v. Actian Corp.*,  
No. 6:15-cv-463, D.I. 184 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2015) .....55, 56

*Realtime Data LLC v. Array Networks, Inc.*,  
537 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Del. 2021) .....14

*Realtime Data, LLC v. Carbonite, Inc.*,  
 No. 6:17-cv-121, D.I. 70 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2017).....55, 56

*Realtime Data LLC v. Reduxio Systems, Inc.*,  
 831 F. App’x 492 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....6

*RecogniCorp, LLC v. Nintendo Co., Ltd.*,  
 855 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*SAP America, Inc. v. InvestPic, LLC*,  
 898 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....40

*SRI International, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.*,  
 930 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 1108 (2020) ...29, 30

*TecSec, Inc. v. Adobe Inc.*,  
 978 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....24, 29, 36

*In re TLI Communications LLC Patent Litigation*,  
 823 F.3d 607 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Two-Way Media Ltd. v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC*,  
 874 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....50

*Uniloc USA, Inc. v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.*,  
 957 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....33

*Visual Memory LLC v. NVIDIA Corp.*,  
 867 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....18, 32

*Voit Techs v. Del-Ton, Inc.*,  
 757 F. App’x 1000 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....17, 25, 38, 39

*Yu v. Apple Inc.*,  
 1 F.4th 1040 (Fed. Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*,  
 No. 21-811, 2022 WL 515904 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022).....28, 29, 34

**STATUTES**

35 U.S.C. § 101 ..... *passim*
